#### **RESOLUTION 2020-162 A RESOLUTION READOPTING EXPIRING RULES**

The Indiana Gaming Commission ("Commission") approves the following Resolution pursuant to the authority granted to it under Ind. Code § 4-33-4-2.

The Commission has considered the following factors:

1. Commission staff began the readoption process by filing the Notice of Intent to Readopt, LSA Rule Document #20-446, under Ind. Code art. 4-22. The Notice of Intent to readopt was posted at DIN: 20200819-IR-068200446RNA on the *Indiana Register* website on August 19, 2020.

2. Commission staff received no public comments or requests to separate a portion of the rule document postmarked within the thirty day waiting period following publication of the notice.

3. Upon approval of this Resolution readopting the expiring rules in the proposed Readopted Final Rule, the Readopted Final Rule will be filed with the *Indiana Register*. The Readopted Final Rule will be effective 30 days after it is filed with the *Indiana Register*.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE INDIANA GAMING COMMISSION, THAT THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION IS ADOPTED:

#### **SECTION 1: SCOPE.**

This Resolution applies to all persons and entities subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission under any law, including all licensees or license applicants, operating agents or operating agent applicants, any person who does business with a licensee, license applicant, operating agent, or operating agent applicant and any person who is a patron of a gambling operation under the jurisdiction of the Commission.

#### **SECTION 2: DEFINITIONS**

The definitions set forth in Ind. Code article 4-32.2, Ind. Code article 4-33, Ind. Code art. 4-35, and Title 68 of the Indiana Administrative Code apply to this resolution.

#### **SECTION 3: ADOPTION OF FINAL RULES**

The Commission readopts the following rules as reflected on the proposed Readopted Final Rule document:

68 IAC 3-1	General Provisions
68 IAC 3-2	Certification Process and Procedure
68 IAC 3-3	Compliance
68 IAC 3-4-1	General provisions

68 IAC 5-3-7	Reports by executive director
68 IAC 10	CONDUCT OF GAMING
68 IAC 11-7-4.1	Maintenance of keys by master
68 IAC 13-1-2	Rights of respondents
68 IAC 13-1-13	Continuances
68 IAC 14-1-4	Reports by the executive director
68 IAC 14-2-1	General provisions
68 IAC 14-3-2	Playing card specification
68 IAC 14-3-3	Dice specifications
68 IAC 14-3-6	Inspection of cards
68 IAC 14-3-7	Inspection of dice
68 IAC 14-6-1	General provisions
68 IAC 14-7-1	General provisions
68 IAC 14-7-5	Roulette balls
68 IAC 14-8-1	General provisions
68 IAC 14-9-1	General provisions
68 IAC 15-8-2	Observation of live table games
68 IAC 15-8-3	Examination of live gaming device documents
68 IAC 15-12-1	General provisions
68 IAC 16-1-16	Reports by executive director
68 IAC 19-1	Warehouses Maintained by Supplier Licensees

Pursuant to Ind. Code ch. 4-22-2, the Commission approves the proposed Readopted Final Rule readopting the above expiring rules. The Readopted Final Rule will be submitted to the *Indiana Register* for filing in accordance with Ind. Code § 4-22-2-35. The Commission further approves and adopts any stylistic, grammatical, typographical, or other non-substantive changes that the Commission staff or the Legislative Services Agency may make to this rule document before it is printed as a final rule in the *Indiana Register*.

## **SECTION 4: EFFECTIVE DATE**

This Resolution is effective immediately.

# ADOPTED THIS 23<sup>rd</sup> DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2020.

## THE INDIANA GAMING COMMISSION:

Michael McMains, Chair

ATTEST:

1 D D.l

Jason Dudich, Secretary